

No. 16-111

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
CORPORATE LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Kent Greenfield
BOSTON COLLEGE
LAW SCHOOL
885 Centre Street
Newton Centre, MA
02549

Andrew D. Silverman
Daniel A. Rubens
Counsel of Record
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
drubens@orrick.com

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Because Of The Separate Legal Personality Of Corporations And Shareholders, The Constitutional Interests Of Shareholders Should Not Be Projected Onto The Corporation.	3
A. Corporate separateness—i.e., legal personhood—is the core principle of corporate governance.	7
B. Corporate separateness should not be ignored in constitutional law.	15
II. Courts Should Not Reflexively Presume The Sincerity Of Political Or Religious Beliefs Asserted By For-Profit Enterprises To Gain Exemptions From Regulatory Constraints Applicable To Competitors.	20
CONCLUSION.....	25
APPENDIX A List of Amici Corporate Law Professors	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Abbott</i> , 321 U.S. 349 (1944).....	12
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs v. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co.</i> , 210 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	17, 20
<i>Braswell v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 99 (1988).....	18
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	16
<i>Burnet v. Clark</i> , 287 U.S. 410 (1932).....	8
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	14, 16
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001).....	8
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	16, 17
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	4

<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	12
<i>Dole v. Shenandoah Baptist Church</i> , 899 F.2d 1389 (4th Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>EEOC v. Townley Eng'g & Mfg. Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988).....	24
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	18, 21
<i>Hale v. Henkel</i> , 201 U.S. 43 (1906).....	18
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	17
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	20
<i>Ill. Bell Tel. Co. v. Glob. NAPS Ill., Inc.</i> , 551 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	20
<i>Moline Props., Inc. v. Comm'r</i> , 319 U.S. 436 (1943).....	11
<i>N. Am. Catholic Educ. Programming Found., Inc. v. Gheewalla</i> , 930 A.2d 92 (Del. 2007)	13

<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	17
<i>New Colonial Ice Co. v. Helvering</i> , 292 U.S. 435 (1934).....	8
<i>N.Y. State Bd. of Elections v. López Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196 (2008).....	17
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	16
<i>Schenley Distillers Corp. v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 432 (1946).....	11
<i>Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....	23
<i>Trs. of Dartmouth Coll. v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. 518 (1819).....	19
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	7
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	16
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	17
Statutes	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 7-90-501.....	6

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 7-102-102.....	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601(1)	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601(2)(a)	6

Other Authorities

Stephen M. Bainbridge, <i>Director Primacy: The Means and Ends of Corporate Governance</i> , 97 Nw. U. L. Rev. 547 (2003)	15
Lucian Arye Bebchuk, <i>The Case for Increasing Shareholder Power</i> , 118 Harv. L. Rev. 833 (2005).....	15
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (U. Chicago Press 1979).....	8
Margaret M. Blair & Elizabeth Pollman, <i>The Derivative Nature of Corporate Constitutional Rights</i> , 56 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1673 (2015).....	18
William W. Cook, <i>The Principles of Corporation Law</i> (1925).....	8
E. Merrick Dodd, Jr., <i>For Whom Are Corporate Managers Trustees?</i> , 45 Harv. L. Rev. 1145 (1932).....	15

William O. Douglas & Carrol M. Shanks, <i>Insulation from Liability Through Subsidiary Corporations</i> , 39 Yale L.J. 193 (1929)	7
Frank H. Easterbrook & Daniel R. Fischel, <i>Limited Liability and the Corporation</i> , 52 U. Chi. L. Rev. 89 (1985).....	7
Forbes, <i>America's Largest Private Companies 2017</i> , available at http://tinyurl.com/ycwn47v2	14
Kent Greenfield, <i>In Defense of Corporate Persons</i> , 30 Const. Comment. 309 (2015).....	17
Amanda Holpuch, <i>Chick-fil-A Appreciation Day Brings Huge Crowds to Fast-Food Chain</i> , The Guardian (Aug. 1, 2012), available at http://tinyurl.com/y8veq28m	22
George D. Hornstein, <i>Corporation Law and Practice</i> (1959)	10
Masterpiece Cakeshop Incorporated, Certificate and Articles of Incorporation of Masterpiece Cakeshop Incorporated (Dec. 2, 1992), available at http://tinyurl.com/yac5ol43	5

Masterpiece Cakeshop Ltd, Articles of Incorporation for a Nonprofit Corporation (Nov. 1, 2012), <i>available</i> <i>at</i> http://tinyurl.com/ycvhupdf	5
Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd., Articles of Organization (July 5, 2017), <i>available at</i> http://tinyurl.com/ybkn9ksx	5
Masterpiece Cakeshop Ltd, History and Documents, <i>available at</i> http://tinyurl.com/y7gygbtv	5
David K. Millon, <i>Piercing the Corporate Veil, Financial Responsibility, and the Limits of Limited Liability</i> , 56 Emory L.J. 1305 (2007)	10
F. Hodge O’Neal & Robert B. Thompson, <i>O’Neal and Thompson’s Close Corporations and LLC’s: Law and Practice</i> (rev. 3d ed. 2017)	9
Alex Poor & Michelle Reed, <i>The “Control” Quagmire: The Cumbersome Concept of “Control” for the Corporate Attorney</i> , 44 Sec. Reg. L.J. Art. 1 (Summer 2016).....	12
Stephen B. Presser, <i>Piercing the Corporate Veil</i> (2017)	10

Christina Rogers, <i>Shareholders Again Back Ford Family</i> , Wall St. J. (May 12, 2016), available at http://tinyurl.com/ybdhv97n	14
Robert B. Thompson, <i>Piercing the Corporate Veil: An Empirical Study</i> , 76 Cornell L. Rev. 1036 (1991)	10
<i>Wal-Mart Says Walton Family To Sell Shares To Keep Lid on Stake</i> , Reuters (April 10, 2015), available at http://tinyurl.com/ybkfve2z	14
